
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 6th March, 2013 

 
10.00 am 

 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 





 

 
AGENDA 

 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
 

Wednesday, 6 March 2013, at 10.00 am Ask for: Christine Singh 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 01622 694334 

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting 
 

 
Membership (13) 
Conservative (11): Mr M A Wickham (Chairman), Mr N J Collor (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr A H T Bowles, Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mr J A Kite, MBE, 
Mrs J P Law, Mr R A Pascoe, Mr K Smith, Mrs E M Tweed and 
Mrs C J Waters 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr T Prater 
 

Labour (1) Mrs E Green 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
Webcasting Notice 

 
Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed. 
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not 
wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware. 
 

 A.  COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

A1 Introduction/Webcasting  

A2 Substitutes  

A3 Declarations of Members' Interest relating to items on today's Agenda  

A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2013 (Pages 1 - 16) 
 



 B. Key or Significant Cabinet/Cabinet Member Decision(s) for 
Recommendation or Endorsement 

 None 

 C. MONITORING PERFORMANCE 

C1 Regeneration and Economic Development Portfolio Financial Monitoring 
2012/13 (Pages 17 - 20) 

 D.  Other Items for Comment/Recommendation to the Leader/Cabinet or 
Officers 

D1 'DIGITISING KENT': Maximising the benefits from the Kent and Medway BDUK 
project (Pages 21 - 26) 

D2 Unlocking Kent's Potential - Kent's Strategy for Growth (Pages 27 - 30) 

D3 Economic Growth on Romney Marsh (Pages 31 - 34) 

D4 Kent and Medway Green Deal Partnership (Pages 35 - 38) 

D5 Raising Participation Age (RPA) (Pages 39 - 52) 

D6 Proposed Extension to Service Level Agreements for Visit Kent and Locate in 
Kent for the period April 2013 - March 2014 (Pages 53 - 58) 

D7 Economic Development Unit 2013/14 Business Plan (Pages 59 - 62) 

D8 Produced in Kent - Feedback from Member Visits (Pages 63 - 66) 

D9 Verbal Update by Director of Economic Development  

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
 
Wednesday, 27 February 2013 
 
 



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Economic Development Cabinet Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 9 
January 2013. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M A Wickham (Chairman), Mr N J Collor (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr A H T Bowles, Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mr J A Kite, MBE, Mrs J P Law, 
Mr R A Pascoe, Mr T Prater, Mr K Smith, Mrs E M Tweed and Mrs C J Waters 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr M C Dance 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms B Cooper (Director of Economic Development), Ms J Hansen 
(Finance Business Partner BSS), Dave Hughes (Head of Business Engagement and 
Economic Development), Mr P Wookey, Mr R Moys (Head of European Policy), 
Mr R Gill (Economic Policy and Strategy Manager) and Mrs C A Singh (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
48. Minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2012  
(Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 November were correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
49. Presentation - High Growth Kent by Ms Jane Ollis, Chief Executive Officer 
of Business Support Ken
[...]
ion in principle with Sussex and Essex on buying in expertise.  
There may need to be a reduction in the village support work, which may 
impact of the work undertaken for KCC on grants to village halls.  

 
c) In reply to a question, Mr Harrison advised that anything less than triple the 

current funding received by ACRK would mean a reduction in the activity.  
At present it was not known what could be achieved with more, less or no 
funding. Work would need to be undertaken with KCC officers to provide 
this information. 

Page 6



 

 
4. RESOLVED that the responses to comments and questions by Members and 

the information provided by Mr Harrison be noted, with thanks. 
 
 
51. Regeneration and Economic Development Portfolio Financial Monitoring 
2012/13  
(Item C1) 
 
(Report by Mr Dance, Cabinet Member for Regeneration & Economic Development, 
Mr Cockburn, Corporate Director Business Strategy & Support) 
 
(Ms J Hansen, Finance Business Partner, Business Strategy and Support was 
present for this item) 
 
1. The Chairman invited Ms Hansen to introduce the report.  Mrs Hansen 
highlighted the following points:  

• The revenue budget was on target to deliver a balanced outturn. 

• There were no major variances 

• There was a minor variance due to the empty properties initiative where the 
County Council received extra income which had to be paid directly to the 
Districts. 

• There was rephasing on the Capital budget into following years due to the 
Regional Growth Fund rephasing which was based on “estimates” on 
applications for the Expansion East Kent programme, the Broadband project 
due to the procurement timetable and Live Margate which was rephasing 
beyond the current MTP period into 2012/15. 

 
RESOLVED that the revenue and capital forecast variances from the budget for 
2012/13 based on the second quarter’s full monitoring to Cabinet be noted. 
 
52. Budget Consultation 2013/14  
(Item D1) 
 
(Report by Mr Dance, Cabinet Member for Regeneratio
[...]
conomic Development.  A conditional grant offer had now been 

Page 14



 

received from the government. KCC was identified as an exemplar in how 
to organise an RGF Scheme. Work was now being undertaken on the 
detailed governance arrangements for the scheme. This would entail 
looking at who would sit on the Approval Panels which would be subject to 
a further Decision to be taken by the Cabinet Member for Regeneration 
and Economic Development.  

• Continued work was being undertaken with each of the Districts on CIL and 
the negotiations about relative priorities.  To date there had been meetings 
with Dover, Dartford, Ashford, Maidstone, Sevenoaks and Swale where 
there had been overwhelming cooperation and agreement. 

• Broadband – Broadband was still out to tender and would close on 18 
January.  

 
2. The Chairman reminded Members that there was a visit to Produced in Kent 
being arranged for Friday, 1 March 2013. 
 
3. RESOLVED that the information in the verbal update be noted with thanks. 
 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



TO:  Economic Development Cabinet Committee – 6 March 2013 
 
BY:  Mark Dance, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economic 

Development 
David Cockburn, Corporate Director of Business Strategy and 
Support 

   
SUBJECT:  Regeneration and Economic Development Portfolio Financial 

Monitoring 2012/13 
 
Classification:  Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary: 
 
Members of the Cabinet Committee are asked to note that the second quarter’s full 
budget monitoring report for 2012/13 was reported to Cabinet on 3 December 2012.  
Members of the Cabinet Committee are also asked to note the subsequent update to 
this position which was reported in the monitoring exception report to Cabinet on 23 
January 2013. 
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
1.  Introduction:  
 
1.1  This is a regular report to this Committee on the forecast outturn for the 

Economic Development Portfolio.    
 
 
2. Background: 
 
2.1 A detailed quarterly
[...]
d and Business Advisory Board, both of which 
endorsed the general approach. In addition, Chris Garland, Leader of 
Maidstone, has agreed to act as the lead District Leader in contributing to the 
strategy. 

 
3.2. A first draft of the strategy document is currently being prepared, for 

completion by the end of February and discussion by Leaders on 21 March. 
This timescale will provide plenty of time for the strategy to influence the 
development of any growth plan prepared by the LEP.  

 
3.3. The formal status of Unlocking Kent’s Potential has yet to be determined. 

However, if it is to be adopted as County Council policy (as well as an 

Page 28



informal Kent Leaders’ document), formal public consultation will need to take 
place over the summer for adoption in the autumn.  

 
4. Recommendations 
 
4.1. The Economic Development Cabinet Committee is recommended to note the 

work underway to prepare Unlocking Kent’s Potential and its links with the 
development of the growth strategy being taken forward by the South East 
Local Enterprise Partnership; and to consider the major themes that the 
revised strategy should contain.  

 
Report author 
Name:   Ross Gill; Economic Strategy and Policy Manager 
Directorate:  Business, Strategy and Support  
 
Email: Ross.gill@kent.gov.uk   Tel: 01622 221312  
 
Background Documents: None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



By: Mark Dance, Cabinet Member for Economic Development and 
Regeneration 

  
 Barbara Cooper, Director for Economic and Spatial Development 
 
To: Economic Development Cabinet Committee, 6th March  
 
Subject:        Economic Growth on Romney Marsh 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary 
 
Last year, the Economic Development Cabinet Committee considered the threats to 
the Romney Marsh economy presented by the decommissioning of Dungeness 
nuclear power station, and requested an update on progress. Six months on, this 
report updates the Regeneration Board on the development of a strategic approach 
to regeneration and economic growth on Romney Marsh. In particular, it highlights 
work currently underway to secure additional economic development investment 
from the Nuclear Decommissioning Authority and a planned business event in 
March.   
 

 
1. Introduction: The Romney Marsh economy and the impact of nuclear 

decommissioning 
 
1.1. Nuclear power has been a key driver of the Romney Marsh economy since 

the 1960s. However, Dungeness A site reached the end of its power 
generation lifetime in 2006 and is currently in the process of 
decommissioning. Dungeness B site continues to be operated by EDF Energy 
and is scheduled to enter decommissioning in 2018 or (if its operating licence 
is extended) 2023.  

 
1.2. Nuclear power generation makes a significant contribution to the Romney 

Marsh economy. Dungeness A and B combined directly employ over 700 
people, with additional employment generated by sub-contractors. The two 
sites account for around 45% of the jobs in Lydd ward, and around 20% of the 
jobs in Romney Marsh as a whole1. A high proportion of employees also live 
within the immediate local area, especially in Lydd and New Romney. 
Typically, jobs supported by the power generation and decommissioning 
industries are full-time and relatively secure. Current jobs offer employment 
for a range of skill levels, including a number of technical engineering roles. 

 

                                            
1
 Regeneris Consulting/ Shepway District Council (February 2012), Romney Marsh Socio-Economic 
Impact Assessment. The Romney Marsh area is defined for the purposes of this report as the five 
wards of Dymchurch & St Mary’s Bay, Lydd, New Romney Coast, New Romney Town and Romney 
Marsh,  

Agenda Item D3

Page 31



1.3. The employment impacts of the decommissioning process are relatively long 
term: although Dungeness A has now been defueled, 269 people are still 
employed on the site, w
[...]
ld be brought together locally in a more coherent way. 
Specifically, a KCC/ Magnox fund could offer:  

 

• Direct small scale loan support to business. This could be focused on 
projects that would ordinarily be too small to seek Expansion East Kent 
funding, perhaps with a maximum allocation per business of £10,000.  

• Local business advisory services, linked with the loan fund;  

• Training, either provided direct to business, targeted towards young 
people entering the labour market or aimed at those exiting the nuclear 
industry (where this is additional to other training already provided through 
mainstream provision) 

 
4.5. Work is currently underway to develop the proposed fund further.  KCC’s 

Regeneration Fund has committed £466k (in Principle) and a proposal for 
funding is going to the Magnox Executive Board on 11 March. If successful, 
the fund could help to provide a focus to local economic development on 
Romney Marsh, and – subject to the timetable for agreement by the Magnox 
Executive Board – could be launched at the business breakfast event on 15 
March.  

  
5. Recommendations 
 
5.1 Members of Economic Development Committee are asked NOTE the 

contents of this report. In particular, it is recommended to note the efforts 
underway to identify alternative sources of employment on Romney Marsh, 
including the business event proposed for 15 March 

 
 
 
Report author:  
Name:   Ross Gill 
Directorate;  Business, Strategy and Support  
 
Email: ross.gill@kent.gov.uk  Tel: 01622 221312 / 07837 872705 
 
 
Background Documents: None 
  
 
 

Page 34



 

 

By: Mark Dance, Cabinet Member for Economic Development and 
Regeneration 

  
 Barbara Cooper, Director for Economic and Spatial 

Development 
 
To:  Economic Development Cabinet Committee 6 March 2013 

Subject: Kent and Medway Green Deal Partnership   

Classification:  Unrestricted 
   

Summary 

This paper provides an update on the energy efficiency housing retrofit 
activities of
[...]
 place where 
needed. In cases where it is not possible to provide suitable provision to fit 
around working patterns, local authorities should work with employers to 
find an amicable solution. 

YOUNG PEOPLE TAKING GAP YEARS 

13. Most young people who take gap years do so at 18 or older and will be 
unaffected by this legislation. For the small group of 16 and 17 year olds 
who are considering taking a gap year, the legislation applies in the 
following way: 

• Where the gap year is taken abroad, a local authority may need to make a 

                                            
19

http://www.education.gov.uk/childrenandyoungpeople/youngpeople/studentsupport/funding/
a00203090/care-to-learn
20

 Section 15ZA and 18A of the Education Act 1996 (as inserted by the ASCL Act 2009) 

Page 51



judgement about whether that young person will be resident in England 
(paragraph25 of the Guidance).

• Those remaining in England to work or volunteer would be expected to 
comply with RPA and undertake education or training in accordance with 
the duties set out in paragraphs 1 and 2 of this Advice. 

Page 52



 

  

By: Mark Dance, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 
Economic Development  

David Cockburn, Corporate Director – Business, Strategy 
and Support  

To:   Economic Development Cabinet Committee – 6th March 
2013  

Subject:         Proposed Extension to Service Level Agreements for Visit Kent and  
                                Locate in Kent for the period April 2013 – March 2014 

Classification: Unrestricted  

 

Summary: 

KCC currently operates three-year Service Level Agreements with Locate in 
Kent and Visit Kent which expire on 31st March 2013.  To reflect their changing 
and independent nature, KCC needs to reconsider its approach to funding these 
organisations. Whilst this consideration is underway, the existing agreements 
will be extended for 1 year for the period April 2013-2014.  

Members are asked to NOTE the proposed extension to the exis
[...]
opment Unit 2013/14 Business Plan   

Summary: 

In January 2013, Members of Economic Development Cabinet Committee were 
asked to consider and comment on the Economic Development Unit’s 2013/14 
draft business plan.  At the meeting, Members requested a further report be 
submitted to the 6th March giving more detail on how performance indicator 
figures had been determined and for the final business plan to strengthen cross-
cutting activity links to other Directorates.  The final business plan will be, 
approved Cabinet to on 18th March.   

Economic Development Cabinet Committee is asked COMMENT on the 
proposed approach to assessing and reporting performance indicators and 
NOTE the areas of cross-cutting activity identified in paragraph 3.2. 

 

1.   Introduction 
 

1.1  In November 2012, the Economic Development Cabinet Committee 
discussed and commented on high-level headline priorities for the 
Economic Development and Spatial Unit.  This feedback was reflected in 
the early substantive draft plan considered by Members of the 
Committee in January 2013.   

   

1.2 At the meeting in January, Members requested a progress report be 
submitted to the 6th March meeting.  In particular, Members requested 
information on how performance indicator figures had been determined 
and for links to other Directorates to be strengthened  

   

2.  Performance Management  
 

2.1 In the 2011/12 business plan, the Unit made a commitment to review and 
develop its methodology to measure the impact of its activity on job 
creation and support to businesses.  As part of the business planning 
process, project managers were required to provide information for: 

 

• Jobs created/safeguarded 

Agenda Item D7

Page 59



 

  

• Businesses supported/assisted 

• Financial leverage  
 

2.2 KCC’s data quality framework requires performance indicators to be 
focused to ensure meaningful management information is developed to 
support quarterly performance reports to Cabinet C
[...]
MENT on the proposed approach to assessing and reporting 
performance indicators 
 

b) NOTE the area of cross-cutting activity in paragraph 3.2 above, 
 
 

Author Contact Details:  
Name:    Theresa Warford, Economic Development Officer:  
Directorate:  Business Strategy and Support 
 
Email: theresa.warford@kent.gov.uk  Tel 01622 221927 
 

Background Documents:   
None 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
By: Mark Dance, Cabinet Member for Regeneration & 

Economic Development 
 
  Theresa Bruton, Head of Regeneration Projects 
 
To:  Economic Development Cabinet Committee 
  6th March 2013 
 
Subject:  Produced in Kent – Feedback from Member Visits 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary 
 
The report outlines details of the planned visit by members of this committee 
to a number of Produced in Kent (PinK) member businesses on 1st March 
2013.  A verbal update providing more detailed feedback for discussion will be 
provided at the meeting. 
 

 
1. Introduction  

 
1.1  Produced in Kent Ltd is a joint venture company established by KCC 

and Hadlow College primarily to promote the local food and drinks 
sector for the County along with a smaller number of artisan 
producers.  The Chairman of this Committee, in his capacity as 
Deputy Cabinet Member for Regeneration & Economic 
Development, sits on the PinK Board.  The core team of three are 
KCC employees committed wholly to this initiative at an annual cost 
to our budget of £120,000 

   
1.2  Members of this Committee requested an opportunity to learn more 

about the activity of PinK as part of its programme of visits and 
presentations by the wider compliment of organisations supported 
through this portfolio as they provide direct support to businesses 
within this sector. 

   
2. Background 

 
2.1  PinK is a member-led organisation re-established in 2005 with the 

ultimate aim of stimulating and supporting the sustainable 
development of the food and drink sec
[...]
 
10.25am Visit Pine Trees Farm, Doddington  
Fruit farm currently run by the 4th & 5th generation of the Payne family. They 
sell apples, fruit juice, jams & chutneys and recently added their own cider to 
the range of products. 
 
11.10am Doddington Place Gardens, Doddington 
Local visitor attraction and tea room, serving Kentish produce.  
Meeting with representatives from the Produced in Kent membership.  
An opportunity to meet and talk to members about the work of Produced in 
Kent and to understand the challenges facing rural businesses 
 
12.00pm Networking lunch.  
 
1.30pm Return to County Hall, Maidstone  
 
 

 
Attendees: 
 

Mr Dance 
Mr Wickham, Chairman 
Mr K Smith 
Mr Prater  
Mr Collor 
Mr Ferrin 
Mrs Tweed 
Mrs Law 
Mr Bowles 
 
 
 

Page 66


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2013
	C1 Regeneration and Economic Development Portfolio Financial Monitoring 2012/13
	D1 'DIGITISING KENT': Maximising the benefits from the Kent and Medway BDUK project
	D2 Unlocking Kent's Potential - Kent's Strategy for Growth
	D3 Economic Growth on Romney Marsh
	D4 Kent and Medway Green Deal Partnership
	D5 Raising Participation Age (RPA)
	Item D5  Appendix Draft DfE Statutory Guidance-Nov2012

	D6 Proposed Extension to Service Level Agreements for Visit Kent and Locate in Kent for the period April 2013 - March 2014
	Itme B1 Appendix VK LIK KPIs 2013-14

	D7 Economic Development Unit 2013/14 Business Plan
	D8 Produced in Kent - Feedback from Member Visits



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Economic Development Cabinet Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 6 March 
2013. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M A Wickham (Chairman), Mr N J Collor (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr A H T Bowles, Mrs E Green, Mrs J P Law, Mr R A Pascoe, Mr T Prater, 
Mrs E M Tweed and Mrs C J Waters 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr M C Dance, Cabinet Member 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms B Cooper (Director of Economic Development), Mrs T Bruton 
(Head of Regeneration Projects), Ms E Harrison (Economic Development Officer), 
Mr R Gill (Economic Policy and Strategy Manager), Mr W Gough (Employment 
Programme Manager), Ms C McKenzie (Sustainability and Climate Change 
Manager), Mr M Blincow (Research and Development Manager) and Mrs C A Singh 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
58. Minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2013  
(Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2013 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman subject to the following wording 
being added to Minute 55 paragraph 3 ”(g) Mr Prater disagreed with the 
recommendation and made a formal  request that this be recorded in the Minutes” . 
 
59. Regeneration and Economic Development Portfolio Financial Monitoring 
2012/13  
(Item C1) 
 
(Report by Mark Dance, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economic 
Development and Mr D Cockburn, Corporate Director, Business, Strategy and 
Support) 
 
(Ms B Cooper, Director of Economic Development was present for this item) 
 
1. Ms Hansen, Finance Business Partner, sent her apologies.  Ms Cooper 
introduced the report that detailed the second quarter’s full budget monitoring report 
for 2012/13 as reported to the Cabinet on 3 December 2012 and the subsequent 
update to this position which was reported in the monitoring exception report to 
Cabinet on 23 January 2013.   
 
2. RESOLVED that the revenue and capital forecast variances from budget for 

2012/13 based on the last exception report be noted. 
 
 



 

2 

60. 'DIGITISING KENT': Maximising the benefits from the Kent and Medway 
BDUK project  
(Item D1) 
 
(Report by Mark Dance, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economic 
Development and Mr D Cockburn, Corporate Director, Business, Strategy and 
Support) 
 
(Mrs E Harrison, Economic Development Manager, was present for this item)  
 
1. Mrs Harrison introduced the report that set out the ambitions of the Kent and 
Medway BDUK Project of bringing Broadband to every premise across Kent and the 
development of a Digitising Kent Action plan to stimulate take up and utilisation of 
those new services.  
 
2. Mrs Harrison noted Members comments and answered questions which 
included the following: 
 

a) In reply to a question Mrs Harrison advised that she was unable to say 
when an announcement would be made on the work commencing this was 
dependent on factors which lay with BDUK. 

b) It was suggested that the areas of Kent with the poorest Broadband service 
should be given priority.  Ms Harrison confirmed that those were the areas 
that the Kent and Medway Broadband Project would be targeting. 

c) In reply to a question Mrs Harrison advised that BDUK were being asked 
for examples of best practise in supporting SME’s take up and optimise the 
availability of better broadband services. 

 
3.  RESOLVED that the responses to questions by Members and the information in 

the report be noted with thanks. 
 
61. Unlocking Kent's Potential - Kent's Strategy for Growth  
(Item D2) 
 
(Report by Mark Dance, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economic 
Development and Ms B Cooper, Director Economic Development) 
 
(Mr R Gill, Economic Policy and Strategy Manager was present for this item) 
 
1. Mr Gill introduced the report that outlined the general brief for the preparation of 
the new document “Unlocking Kent’s Potential” and the timescales for its production. 
 
2. RESOLVED that the work underway to prepare Unlocking Kent’s Potential and 

its links with the development of the growth strategy being taken forward by the 
South East Local Enterprise Partnership; and the major themes that the revised 
strategy should contain be noted.  

 
 
 
 
 



 

3 

62. Economic Growth on Romney Marsh  
(Item D3) 
 
(Report by Mr M Dance, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economic 
Development and Ms B Cooper, Director Economic Development) 
 
(Mr R Gill, Economic Policy and Strategy Manager was present for this item) 
 
1. Mr Gill introduced the six month progress report that was requested by 
Members on the development of a strategic approach to regeneration and economic 
growth on Romney Marsh in particular the work currently underway to secure 
additional economic development investment from the Nuclear Decommissioning 
Authority and a planned business event in March 2013. 
 
2. Mr Gill noted comments and responded to questions by Members which 
included the following:  
 

a) The Local Member, Mrs Waters advised that the proposal for Dungeness C 
was not supported by the Government and with the decommissioning of 
Dungeness nuclear power station A and B focus was needed to create and 
secure jobs especially for youngsters. 

 
b) In reply to a question regarding funding, Mr Gill advised that there was no 

formal date for the Magnox decision.  The proposal would be submitted to 
the Magnox Executive Board on 21 March. 

 
c) In response to a question, Mr Gill said that there was no reason why young 

people starting a business could not apply for the funding. 
 
3. RESOLVED that the efforts underway to identify alternative sources of 

employment on Romney Marsh, including the business event proposed for 15 
March 2013 and the report be noted. 

 
 
63. Kent and Medway Green Deal Partnership  
(Item D4) 
 
(Report by Mark Dance, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economic 
Development and Ms B Cooper, Director Economic Development) 
 
(Ms C McKenzie, Programmes and Partnerships Manager, was present for this item) 
 
1. Ms McKenzie introduced the report on the progress on the housing retrofit 
activities of the Kent and Medway Green Deal Partnership and proposed next steps. 
 
2. In reply to a question, Ms McKenzie advised that there was no risk to the 
applicant with the Green Deal as the ECO funding paid for the measures to the 
homes and it was anticipated that the cost would be covered by the ECO Provider. 
 
3. RESOLVED that the progress and actions taken on the Kent and Medway 

Green Deal Partnership be noted. 
 



 

4 

64. Raising Participation Age (RPA)  
(Item D5) 
 
(Report by Mark Dance, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economic 
Development and Mr D Cockburn, Corporate Director, Business, Strategy and 
Support) 
 
(Mr M Blincow, Research and Development Manager, was present for this item) 
 
1. Mr Blincow introduced the report that set out the current position of the Raising 
Participation Age (RPA) which takes effect from the last day of the academic year in 
2013 and the work being undertaken by the Skills and Employability Service.   
 
2. Mr Blincow noted comments by Members and responded to questions which 
included the following: 

a) There was concern raised about choices available and promoted to young 
people who are not academic and employers preferring to recruit someone 
over 18 years old. 

 
b) Members noted that voluntary work counted as participation. 

 
c) There was particular concern for the NEETs cohort who needed 

encouragement and given self belief before they entered back into training and 
who would deliver this.  Mr Blincow advised that work was being undertaken 
on how to best support those most vulnerable young people. 

 
d) Members suggested that this was not only about young people acquiring 

academic qualifications but a work ethic and work experience. 
 
3. RESOLVED that the responses to questions by Members and the information in 

the report be noted with thanks. 
 
 
65. Proposed Extension to Service Level Agreements for Visit Kent and 
Locate in Kent for the period April 2013 - March 2014  
(Item D6) 
 
(Report by Mr M Dance, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economic 
Development and Mr D Cockburn, Corporate Director, Business, Strategy and 
Support) 
 
(Mr W Gough, Economic Development Manager, was present for this item) 
 
1. Mr Gough introduced the report which advised that the Service Level Agreements 

with Locate in Kent and Visit Kent expired on 31 March and reflected the 
changing and independent nature of Locate in Kent and Visit Kent and KCC’s 
need to reconsider the most appropriate method of continuing to fund those 
organisations in the future.   

 
2. RESOLVED that the extension of the existing Service Level Agreements for 1 

year, whilst KCC establishes the most appropriate method for securing Inward 
investment services, and Destination Management services be noted. 



 

5 

 
66. Economic Development Unit 2013/14 Business Plan  
(Item D7) 
 
(Report by Mark Dance, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economic 
Development and Mr D Cockburn, Corporate Director, Business, Strategy and 
Support) 
 
(Ms B Cooper, Director of Economic Development, was present for this item) 
 
1. Ms Cooper introduced the report which was produced following a request by 
Cabinet Committee at its January meeting on how performance indicators figures had 
been determined and for the final business plan to be strengthened with reference to 
cross cutting activity links to other Directorate. 
 
2. Ms Cooper noted the comments by Members and responded to questions which 
included: 
 

a) In reply to a question, Mrs Cooper explained that the figure of 40% used in 
the “discounting factor” was used by PricewaterhouseCooper and others 
who had significant experience of this when more than one agency was 
involved in creating jobs.  This method would be used for setting the jobs 
target.  Officers would also be collating job creation data from the individual 
agencies eg Locate in Kent, Visit Kent etc and cross referencing that data to 
check against the target figure to produce an accurate number of jobs 
created in Kent.  

 
3. RESOLVED that: 

a) the  responses to questions by Members be noted; and 
 

b) the proposed approach to assessing and reporting performance indicators 
and the area of cross- cutting activity in paragraph 3.2 of  the report  be 
noted. 

 
 
67. Produced in Kent - Feedback from Member Visits  
(Item D8) 
 
(Report by Mr M Dance, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economic 
Development and Mr D Cockburn, Corporate Director, Business, Strategy and 
Support) 
 
(Mrs T Bruton, Head of Regeneration Projects, was present for this item) 
 
1. Mrs Bruton introduced the report which outlined the visit by Members of this 
Cabinet Committee to a number of Produced in Kent (PinK) member businesses on 
Friday, 1 March 2013. 
 
2. Mrs Bruton advised that some of the key points raised by the Produced in Kent 
member businesses included the following: 
 



 

6 

• Difficulty in accessing funding – There was an appreciation of the support 
given by Produced in Kent with this area. 

• There were more young people interested in accessing this sector for a 
career. 

• There had been growth in some of the businesses through diversifying. 

• Produced in Kent gave the local businesses the opportunity to share 
employees, especially those who were part time workers and expertise. 

 
3. Mrs Bruton noted comments and responded to questions by Members which 
included the following: 
 

a) The benefits of being a Member of Produced in Kent were applauded 
especially the help to SMEs in setting up websites, labelling etc. 

b) In reply to a question, Mrs Bruton advised that Mr Edwyn Martin, Manager, 
PinK, would be looking at setting up a website for SMEs that were 
Produced in Kent (PinK) members so that their goods could be obtained 
online from a collective Kent base supplier. 

c) In response to a question, Mrs Bruton suggested that the survival of the 
poorer quality Farmers markets would be down to people “voting with there 
feet”. 

d) Businesses needed to be made aware of the KCCs Apprenticeship 
scheme, Leader programme. 

e) Members noted that Produced in Kent was primarily aimed at producers of 
food and drink but there were also businesses in craft and there was no 
intention to extend that remit.  

 
4. The Cabinet Member, Mr Dance, advised that Visit Kent, Locate in Kent and 
Produced in Kent working closely together would be written into their future 
agreements.  
 
5. RESOLVED that: 
 

a) the responses to questions by Members and the report be noted; and 
 
b) Mr Edwyn Martin, Manager, Produced in Kent, be invited to a future 

meeting of the Cabinet Committee.  
 
68. Verbal Update by Director of Economic Development  
(Item D9) 
 
1. The Chairman invited the Director of Economic Development, Ms Cooper to 
give her verbal update.  The points highlighted included: 
 

• “Grow for it” – There was a successful launch at the London Stock 
Exchange when the Leader, Mr Carter was invited to open the day’s 
session by ringing the bell.  This event was supported by representatives 
from both the media, businesses and MPs. 

• The Games Expo East Kent “GEEK” was successfully held at the Winter 
Gardens, Margate which raised the importance of digital, with 60 
businesses represented to discuss their needs which included, 
collaboration and networking. 



 

7 

• TIGER - The launch would be on 21 March at Princes Park, Dartford.  The 
District Councils would hold individual launches too. Application process 
will be open from 8 April. 

• A National Tourism Conference would be held in Dover on 20th March, 
which was being promoted as part of the “English Tourism Week” which all 
Members had been invited to attend. 

• RGF 4 bid was being prepared for further financial assistance for local 
businesses.  Ms Cooper warned that this bid would have an outside 
chance of success. The bid needed to be submitted by 20 March 

 
2.  Ms Cooper took the opportunity to thank the Cabinet Committee and the former 
Regeneration and Economic Development Committee Members for the support given 
to the staff of the Economic Development Unit.  
 
3.     RESOLVED that the responses to comments and questions by Members and 

the information given in the verbal update be noted, with thanks. 
 
 


